

No. A163315

IN THE COURT OF APPEAL
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
First Appellate District, Division 1

GOLDEN GATE LAND HOLDINGS, LLC,
PACIFIC RACING ASSOCIATION d/b/a
GOLDEN GATE FIELDS, and PACIFIC
RACING ASSOCIATION II d/b/a GOLDEN
GATE FIELDS,

Plaintiffs and Respondents,

v.

DIRECT ACTION EVERYWHERE,

Defendant and Appellant.

Arising From an "Anti-SLAPP" Order, Alameda County
Superior Court, Case No. RG21091697, The Honorable James
Reilly, Dept. 25

RESPONDENTS' BRIEF

ROBERT R. MOORE (BAR NO. 113818)
rmoore@allenmatkins.com
*MICHAEL J. BETZ (BAR NO. 196228)
mbetz@allenmatkins.com
ALEXANDER J. DOHERTY (BAR NO. 261552)
adoherty@allenmatkins.com
ALLEN MATKINS LECK GAMBLE
MALLORY & NATSIS LLP
Three Embarcadero Center, 12th Floor
San Francisco, CA 94111-4074
Phone: (415) 837-1515
Fax: (415) 837-1516
Attorneys for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION.....	12
II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	16
A. On March 4, 2021, Defendants Trespass on Golden Gate Fields, And Golden Gate Subsequently Initiates The Underlying Action For Damages And Injunctive Relief Stemming Solely From That Trespass.....	16
B. DAE Files an Anti-SLAPP Motion, Claiming That The Underlying Action Targets Its First Amendment-Protected Speech Activity, But The Motion Is Denied.....	19
III. STANDARD OF REVIEW	20
IV. ARGUMENT.....	21
A. The Elements of The Cause of Action – Not Any Alleged Theories of Vicarious Liability – Determine Whether The Anti-SLAPP Statute’s “Arising From” Requirement Is Met.....	21
1. A Claim May Be Struck Only If The Protected Activity Is The Wrong Complained Of	22
2. The Court of Appeal Has Consistently Applied These Supreme Court Precedents in Cases Involving Vicarious Liability	23

	<u>Page</u>
B. The Trial Court Faithfully Applied <i>Park’s</i> Elements-Based Analysis to Golden Gate’s Claims And Correctly Determined The “Arising From” Requirement Was Not Met.....	26
C. DAE Fails to Apply <i>Park’s</i> Elements-Based Analysis, Even Though It Controls Here	29
D. DAE Fails in Its Attempt to Demonstrate That <i>Spencer</i> And <i>Ratcliff</i> Were Wrongly Decided	32
1. DAE Misconstrues The Anti-SLAPP Statute	33
2. Golden Gate’s Claims Are Not Mixed Causes of Action	36
3. <i>Contreras v. Dowling</i> Does Not Support DAE’s Position	37
4. DAE Falsely Suggests The Rule Applied in <i>Ratcliff</i> And <i>Spencer</i> Has Been Criticized by The Supreme Court And The Court of Appeal.....	38
E. The Rule Applied in <i>Spencer</i> , <i>Simmons</i> , And <i>Ratcliff</i> Is Neither Wrong Nor “Dangerous”	42
1. The Complaint Does Not “Artfully Plead Around” The Anti-SLAPP Statute	42

	<u>Page</u>
2. The Rule Applied by The Trial Court Will Not “Devastate Associational Rights”	44
3. The <i>Lam And Huntingdon Life Sciences, Inc.</i> Cases Do Not Help DAE	46
F. Even If DAE Were Right That <i>Spencer and Ratcliff</i> Were Wrongly Decided – Which Is Not The Case – It Would Not Matter Because The Statutory “Arising From” Requirement Is Also Not Met If The Protected Speech Provides Evidence of Liability, But Is Not The Basis of Liability	48
1. The Supreme Court Has Emphasized That Courts Must Respect The Distinction Between The Actions That Form The Basis of Liability And The Actions That Provide Evidence of Liability	49
2. At Most, DAE’s Speech Might Evidence The Existence of a Conspiracy, Agency Relationship, or Other Basis For Imposing Vicarious Liability	51
G. <i>Flatley v. Mauro</i> Provides a Separate, Independent Basis to Affirm	54
H. Golden Gate Met Its Burden of Demonstrating “Minimal Merit” at The Second Step of The Anti-SLAPP Analysis.....	58

	<u>Page</u>
1. Golden Gate’s Evidence Must Be Accepted as True, And DAE Can Prevail Only If Its Evidence Is So Compelling That It Defeats Golden Gate’s Evidence As a Matter of Law.....	58
2. Golden Gate’s Evidence Satisfies The Elements of Both Causes of Action.....	59
3. Golden Gate’s Evidence of DAE’s Vicarious Liability – Accepted as True, as It Must Be – Meets The Low “Minimal Merit” Threshold	60
4. DAE’s Resort to Cases Resolved on Substantive First Amendment Principles Is Meritless	64
V. CONCLUSION	68

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

<i>American Master Lease LLC v. Idanta Partners, Ltd.</i> (2014) 225 Cal.App.4th 1451	51
<i>Animal Legal Defense Fund v. LT Napa Partners LLC</i> (2015) 234 Cal.App.4th 1270	68
<i>Area 51 Productions, Inc. v. City of Alameda</i> (2018) 20 Cal.App.5th 581	23
<i>B.B. v. County of Los Angeles</i> (2020) 10 Cal.5th 1.....	46
<i>Baral v. Schnitt</i> (2016) 1 Cal.5th 376.....	21, 36, 42
<i>Berg & Berg Enterprises, LLC v. Sherwood Partners, Inc.</i> (2005) 131 Cal.App.4th 802	35, 62
<i>Blickman Turkus, LP v. MF Downtown Sunnyvale, LLC</i> (2008) 162 Cal.App.4th 858	43
<i>Bonni v. St. Joseph Health System</i> (2021) 11 Cal.5th 995.....	passim
<i>Bostick v. Flex Equipment Co., Inc.</i> (2007) 147 Cal.App.4th 80	35
<i>C.W. Howe Partners Inc. v. Mooradian</i> (2019) 43 Cal.App.5th 688.....	50
<i>Chee v. Amanda Goldt Property Management</i> (2006) 143 Cal.App.4th 1360	35

Contreras v. Dowling
(2016) 5 Cal.App.5th 394 37, 38

Coretronic Corp. v. Cozen O'Connor
(2011) 192 Cal.App.4th 1381 47

Creative Ventures, LLC v. Jim Ward & Associates
(2011) 195 Cal.App.4th 1430 34

*Department of Fair Employment & Housing v. 1105 Alta
Loma Road Apartments, LLC*
(2007) 154 Cal.App.4th 1273 28

Dickinson v. Cosby
(2019) 37 Cal.App.5th 1138 59

Fiol v. Doellstedt
(1996) 50 Cal.App.4th 1318 62

Flatley v. Mauro
(2006) 39 Cal.4th 299 passim

Gerbosi v. Gaims, Weil, West & Epstein, LLP
(2011) 193 Cal.App.4th 435 54

*Huntingdon Life Sciences, Inc. v. Stop Huntingdon
Animal Cruelty USA, Inc.*
(2005) 129 Cal.App.4th 1228 46, 47, 48

In re Y.R.
(2014) 226 Cal.App.4th 1114 55

Lam v. Ngo
(2001) 91 Cal.App.4th 832 passim

McCollum v. CBS
(1988) 202 Cal.App.3d 989 57

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Munoz v. Superior Court</i> (2020) 45 Cal.App.5th 774.....	51
<i>NAACP v. Claiborne Hardware Co.</i> (1982) 458 U.S. 886.....	64, 65, 66, 67
<i>Navellier v. Sletten</i> (2002) 29 Cal.4th 82.....	36, 42, 59
<i>Novartis Vaccines & Diagnostics, Inc. v. Stop Huntingdon Animal Cruelty USA, Inc.</i> (2006) 143 Cal.App.4th 1284.....	passim
<i>Oakland Bulk & Oversized Terminal, LLC v. City of Oakland</i> (2020) 54 Cal.App.5th 738.....	12, 23, 50
<i>Oasis West Realty, LLC v. Goldman</i> (2011) 51 Cal.4th 811.....	20, 59
<i>Park v. Board of Trustees of California State University</i> (2017) 2 Cal.5th 1057.....	passim
<i>Patel v. Chavez</i> (2020) 48 Cal.App.5th 484.....	44
<i>People v. Ware</i> (2020) 52 Cal.App.5th 919.....	57
<i>Presbyterian Camp & Conference Centers, Inc. v. Superior Court</i> (2021) 12 Cal.5th 493.....	31
<i>Ralphs Grocery Co. v. Victory Consultants, Inc.</i> (2017) 17 Cal.App.5th 245.....	passim
<i>Rand Resources, LLC v. City of Carson</i> (2019) 6 Cal.5th 610.....	21, 49, 50, 53

Ratcliff v. The Roman Catholic Archbishop of Los Angeles
(2021) 63 Cal.App.5th 869, *depublished by order at*
(Sept. 1, 2021) No. S269220, 2021 Cal. LEXIS
6213passim

Richmond Compassionate Care Collective v. 7 Stars Holistic Foundation, Inc.
(2019) 32 Cal.App.5th 458..... 15

Roy Allan Slurry Seal, Inc. v. American Asphalt South, Inc.
(2017) 2 Cal.5th 505..... 29

Schaffer v. City and County of San Francisco
(2008) 168 Cal.App.4th 992 45, 47

Shell Offshore, Inc. v. Greenpeace, Inc.
(9th Cir. 2013) 709 F.3d 1281..... 13

Simmons v. Bauer Media Group USA, LLC
(2020) 50 Cal.App.5th 1037passim

Simpson Strong-Tie Co., Inc. v. Gore
(2010) 49 Cal.4th 12..... 20

Skopp v. Weaver
(1976) 16 Cal.3d 432 43

Soukup v. Law Offices of Herbert Hafif
(2006) 39 Cal.4th 260..... 64

Spencer v. Mowat
(2020) 46 Cal.App.5th 1024passim

Sprengel v. Zbylut
(2015) 241 Cal.App.4th 140 47

Page(s)

Stone v. Regents of University of California
(1999) 77 Cal.App.4th 736 51

Taus v. Loftus
(2007) 40 Cal.4th 683..... 59

United States v. Rahman
(2d Cir. 1999) 189 F.3d 88 58

van't Rood v. County of Santa Clara
(2003) 113 Cal.App.4th 549 52

*Venice Coalition to Preserve Unique Community
Character v. City of Los Angeles*
(2019) 31 Cal.App.5th 42 28

Wong v. Wong
(2019) 43 Cal.App.5th 358 22, 23, 37, 46

Statutes

Code Civ. Proc. § 425.16 56

Code Civ. Proc. § 425.16(b)(1) passim

Code Civ. Proc. § 425.16(e) 21

Code Civ. Proc. § 425.16(e)(3)..... 19, 30

Code Civ. Proc. § 425.16(e)(4)..... 19, 30

Pen. Code § 602(k) 55

Pen. Code § 602(m) 55
